

No. 17-988

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAMPS PLUS, INC., LAMPS PLUS CENTENNIAL, INC.,  
LAMPS PLUS HOLDINGS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.  
FRANK VARELA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

JEFFRY A. MILLER	ANDREW J. PINCUS
ERIC Y. KIZIRIAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL K. GRIMALDI	ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
BRITTANY B. SUTTON	DANIEL E. JONES
<i>Lewis Brisbois</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Bisgaard &amp; Smith LLP</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>633 West 5th Street,</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Suite 400</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Los Angeles, CA 90071</i>	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

DONALD M. FALK  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*Two Palo Alto Square*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2000*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And Defies This Court’s Precedents. ....	10
A. Because Bilateral Arbitration Is The Type Of Arbitration Envisioned By The FAA, The FAA Requires A Contractual Basis For Class Or Other Representative Arbitration. ....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Inference Of An Agreement To Class Arbitration Lacked Any Contractual Basis. ....	14
1. The provisions relied upon by the Ninth Circuit do not support an agreement to arbitrate using class procedures. ....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Ninth Circuit did not meaningfully address the Agreement’s language contemplating bilateral arbitration. ....	17
3. The Ninth Circuit’s decision cannot be justified as a neutral application of California contract law principles. ....	18
4. The Ninth Circuit’s reliance on the state-law <i>contra proferentem</i> doctrine was misplaced. ....	20
5. Upholding the decision below would empower courts and arbitrators to impose class procedures on unconsenting parties and create substantial practical problems. ....	23
C. An Arbitration Agreement Permits Class Or Representative Procedures Only If The Agreement’s Text Clearly And Unmistakably Authorizes Such Procedures. ....	27
II. There Is No Jurisdictional Issue. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Brewington</i> , 836 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	25
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	25
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	28
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	26
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	16
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3, 9, 20, 21
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6, 11, 12, 25
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	11, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Lane Johnson Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1990).....	25, 26
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	28
<i>Huffman v. Hilltop Cos., LLC</i> , 747 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Interactive Flight Techs., Inc. v. Swissair Swiss Air Transp. Co.</i> , 249 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	14, 20, 23
<i>Kinecta Alternative Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 205 Cal.App.4th 506 (2012).....	19
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal.App.4th 1115 (2012) .....	19
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 677 F. App’x 738 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis Div. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Salim Oleochemicals v. M/V Shropshire</i> , 278 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 233 (2016) .....	19, 21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	3, 11, 13, 23
<i>Westlake Styrene Corp. v. P.M.I. Trading Ltd.</i> , 71 F. App’x 442 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	1
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	31
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3) .....	30
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(2) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	17
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
1 Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 69(1) (1979).....	24
AAA Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations .....	16
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....	15
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Reso- lution Mechanisms: Where Do Plain- tiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) .....	26
JAMS Class Action Procedures .....	16
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004).....	26
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017) .....	27
WEBSTER'S ENCYCLOPEDIA UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (Deluxe ed. 1996).....	15
